
 

Pension Fund Board agenda 
Date: Wednesday 27 March 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Paralympic Room, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury 
HP19 8FF 

Membership: 

B Black (Scheme employer representative), P Dearden (Scheme member representative), 
R Ellis (Scheme employer representative) (Chairman), T Pearce (Scheme member 
representative), A Rulton (Scheme Employer Representative), I Thompson (Scheme member 
representative) (Vice-Chairman) and J Whiteley (Scheme employer representative) 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies / Declarations of interest  
    
2 Minutes of the Pension Fund Board 3 - 12 
    
3 Minutes of Pension Fund Committee To Follow 
    
4 Scheme Member and Employer Communications 13 - 24 
    
5 'My Pension Online' Update 25 - 28 
    
6 Annual Review of Buckinghamshire Pension Board 29 - 34 
    
7 Governance Compliance Statement 35 - 44 
    
8 TPR - General Code of Practice 45 - 48 
    
9 Forward Plan 49 - 50 
    
10 Administration Performance Statistics 51 - 60 
    
11 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To resolve to exclude the press and public as the following item is 

exempt by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local 
 



Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
  

12 Administration Performance Statistics - Contributions 61 - 62 
    
13 Confidential minutes of Pension Fund Board 63 - 66 
    
14 Confidential minutes of Pension Fund Committee To Follow 
    
15 CIPFA Benchmarking Update 67 - 74 
    
16 Pension Fund Performance 75 - 134 
    
17 Date of next meeting / AOB  
   
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Harry Thomas via 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

Pension Fund Board minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund Board held on Wednesday 13 December 2023 
in The Paralympic Room, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF, 
commencing at 10:15am and concluding at 12:11pm. 

Members present 

P Dearden, R Ellis (Chairman), T Pearce, Rulton, I Thompson (Vice-Chairman)and J Whiteley 

Others in attendance 

J Edwards, C Lewis-Smith and S Price, M Preston 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies / Declarations of interest 
 The Board received apologies from Bev Black. 

  
A declaration of interest was reported from T Pearce who was potentially affected 
by the £95k exit cap. 
  

2 Minutes of the Pension Fund Board 
 The following matters arose from the actions of the previous meeting: 

  
1.      The new ‘My Pension Online’ platform went live week commencing 11th 

December 2023, with Phase 2 of that process having started at 3pm on 12th 
December. Emails with instructions were issued to registered pensioner 
members, and the team had begun taking calls to help those unsure about 
how to navigate the four-step procedure to transfer their registration across. 
Deferred members would be contacted to transfer on Thursday 14th 
December, with active members following on Tuesday 19th December. 

  
An exercise was planned in mid-January 2024 to reach those who had not yet 
transferred from the aforementioned groups, with non-registered members 
being encouraged to join the new platform from February 2024. 

  
The communication sent to members was provided by Heywood free of 
charge. It had been agreed that it would continue to be used in future 
communication to members moving forward. Owing to internal IT issues, the 
communications were sent via the pensions administration system, rather 
than MailerLite as had been originally planned. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

  
It was noted that there were some errors in accessing some of the new 
functionality and pages, whilst other functions of the new system such as 
Benefit Projections remained dependent on the old platform. This was a 
temporary measure while Heywood worked to migrate everything across 
over the next two to three months. Any errors found by board members 
would be communicated to the Pensions Administration Manager and the 
Assistant Pensions Administration Manager, who could notify Heywood. 
  

2.      Following the conclusion of the DLUHC LGPS Pooling Consultation on 2nd 
October, the Board noted a 10% allocation ambition for investments in 
private equity, and the March 2025 deadline for the accelerated 
consolidation of LGPS assets into pools. It was still expected that by 2040, 
pools would merge to a size approximately £200 billion in value. It was 
unlikely that this would be discussed at the Pension Fund Committee (PFC) 
until it became enacted in law. It was agreeable to board members that they 
be included in correspondence to the PFC regarding this. 

ACTION 
  

3.      It was confirmed that the figures highlighted as anomalous by the Board in 
the Annual Report Extract submitted at the previous meeting had been 
checked, amended where necessary and were now showing correctly on the 
version of the document submitted to the Scheme Advisory Board. 

  
4.      The Assistant Pensions Administration Manager confirmed that the figures 

for the number of new opt-out cases in the Administration Performance 
Statistics report submitted to the previous board meeting had not yet been 
checked against the number of opt-outs listed for Q1 and Q2 2023/24, as the 
team had been prioritising the My Pension Online rollout. However, this 
would be checked by the next meeting. 
  

ACTION 
  
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26th October 2023 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
  

3 Minutes of Pension Fund Committee 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee held on 15th 

November 2023 be noted. 
  

4 Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure 
 The 
[...]
nsions 
Administration Manager would explore the possibility of organising a session to this 
end. 
                                                                                                                                   ACTION 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the training review be noted. 
  

9 Forward Plan 
 It was confirmed for board members that the date for the July 2024 meeting of the 

board would be confirmed in due course, and was partly dependent on the 
finalisation of the calendar of meetings for the next municipal year. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

Page 9



 

 

  
10 Administration Performance Statistics 
 Incoming communications 

  
The team continued to receive a high volume of communications. Whilst there had 
been a slight decrease in the average number of daily communications, with the 
recent communications relating to McCloud and the migration to My Pension 
Online, this was expected to significantly increase again in the next report. An 
increased number of staff were in place to respond to the increased volume of 
queries. The team met the target of answering 95% of calls with an average queue 
time of less than 25 seconds. In October & November of 2023/24, 98% of all calls 
received were answered with an average queue time of 17 seconds. 
  
Benefit Administration - Priority Areas  
  
The team continued to achieve the target of completing 95% of priority tasks within 
relevant turnaround times for each quarter of 2023/24 so far, with 98.76% achieved 
in October and November 2023.  
  
Attention was drawn to the 100% completion rate of AVCs at Retirement, up from 
77% in the previous report. 
  
Benefit Administration 
  
Current statistics were very positive, with all targets being met. It was noted that 
work had now begun on the McCloud project, so the business-as-usual work would 
be closely assessed to determine any impact this might cause. So far this had not 
proven to be a problem. 
  
Open and Overdue Cases
[...]
cluded for the following items as they were exempt 
by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972 
because they contained information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
  
  

12 Administration Performance Statistics - Contributions 
 The board discussed the payments made to the Pension Fund. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Administration Performance Statistics Contributions be noted. 
  

13 Confidential minutes of Pension Fund Board 
 RESOLVED: 

  
That the confidential minutes of the pension fund board meeting held on 26th 

Page 11



 

 

October 2023 be agreed as a correct record. 
  

14 Confidential minutes of Pension Fund Committee 
 RESOLVED: 

  
That the confidential minutes of the Pension Fund Committee meeting held on 15th 
November 2023 be noted. 
  

15 Pension Fund Performance 
 Board Members discussed and commented on the contents of the investment 

performance report.  
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
  

16 Date of next meeting / AOB 
 The Pensions Administration Team had been nominated for a Proud of You Award. 

Congratulations were passed on from the board. 
  
It was agreed that at the conclusion of each PFB meeting moving forward, a decision 
would be made as to whether it was necessary to hold the following meeting in a 
hybrid capacity to allow remote attendance by some. This would allow adequate 
time for any necessary preparations to be made ahead of the meeting date.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
It was agreed that the March meeting of the PFB would be held as a hybrid 
meeting. 
  
There had been a delay in the deadline for the Fund to provide data to the Pensions 
Dashboard until September 2025. A six-month notice is required before the system 
goes live.  
  
It was noted that the date of the next meeting was 27th March 2024. 
  

Page 12



 

 

Report to Pension Fund Board  
Date:     27 March 2024 

Title: 
[...]
red 
Active 45% 4% 51% 
Deferred 37% 4% 59% 
Pensioner 31% 9% 60% 

 

A communication exercise will take place later in 2024 to contact partially registered 
members to encourage them to complete the registration process.  The team continue to 
use MPO as the main method of communication and encourage members to register in all 
communications. 

Of the total LGPS membership, the table below provides a breakdown of the opt outs by 
membership status. 

 

 

 

We continue to report usage of the ‘my pension online’ facility on a monthly basis.  This 
provides us with useful information regarding who is using the service and what for.  On 
average, there are over 10,000 logs ins on a monthly basis over 2023/24 so far. Peak months 
following pensions increase, issuance of annual benefit statements and this year there was 
an increase in traffic in December which would have been due to the TME transition. 

Through the ‘my pension online’ service, scheme members can run benefit calculations, 
update contact details & death grant nominations and view communications from the 
Benefit Administration team including benefit statements and retirement packs.  

Transition to Heywood Engage (previously TME) 

Heywood developed a new version of the member portal called Heywood Engage 
(previously TME) which offered increased security with a 2-factor authentication log-in, 
additional functionality and improved retirement planning for members.  BPF completed the 
transition to the new site in December 2023 and the new site is now live.  A few screens do 
remain on the old portal. In these cases, members will see the previous site but there is no 
loss to functionality and Heywood are in the process of transitioning all remaining functions 
to the new site. 

Bulk communications were issued to scheme members regarding the transition with 
instructions on how to complete the registration transfer.  As at the end of February 2024, 
36% of total registered scheme members had succes
[...]
ions received between 
1 January 2024 & 29 February 2024.   

Type of incoming communication Rec'd Jan - Feb 24 Rec’d Oct – Dec 23 
Post 902 1,606 
Pensions Inbox 4,445 6,112 
Employers Inbox 354 501 
Monthly Returns Inbox 20 77 
‘My Pension Online’ registration/query Inbox 1,770 3,175 
Document uploads via ‘My Pension Online’ 411 742 
Document uploads via i-Connect 298 507 
Telephone calls 2,520 3,372 
Total Communications 10,720 16,092 
Ave. Daily Communications 249 255 

 

Each sub-team that is responsible for the areas of communication above have a set target 
for responding or dealing with the communication within which are all on target.  A high 
number of calls are received daily which are answered by a team of 4 Member Liaison 
Officers.  There is a target of 95% calls answered with an average queue time of less than 25 
seconds.  Over January & February of 2023/24, 98% of all calls received were answered with 
an average queue time of 35 seconds. The average queue time did not meet the target as a 
result of two lots of bulk communications being issued to scheme members in December 
2023 relating to McCloud and the TME transition.  As a result, the number of phone calls 
increased from on average 1000 calls a month to 1500 calls.  This has now reduced, and 
queue times reduced to 29 seconds in February 2024 and it is expected that this will be back 
on target over March 2024. 

 

  

  

Page 52



 

Workload/Performance Levels 

Benefit Administration - Priority Areas 

The team have a priority target relating to the main areas where scheme members will be 
waiting payment of a benefit and we prioritise daily to ensure a quick turnaround.  These 
areas include retirements, deaths, AVC’s at retirement and refunds.  This target is to achieve 
a minimum of 95% of priority tasks completed within relevant turnaround times and this is 
reported on quarterly. The tables below show the achieved percentages for each quarter of 
23/24 so far along with a breakdow
[...]
4 93% 
Quarter 3 2023/24  92% 
Quarter 4 2023/24 to date 94% 

 

  
The table below provides a breakdown of the overdue submissions, by length of days 
overdue.  Overall, this is 21 employer submissions that were after the deadline. 
 

< 5 days 52% 
5 to 10 days 29% 
11 to 20 days  4% 
21 to 30 days 15% 
>30 days N/A 

 

 
Following submission of data, reports are generated to identify any data suppressions or 
inconsistences.  Each of these are then reviewed and queried with the scheme employer 
where relevant.  This is a newly introduced monthly reconciliation procedure that has been 
live since May 2022.  Over January & February 2024, 950 reconciliation reviews took place.  
 
  

Page 57



 

Data Improvement 

The administration team continues to review data errors & inconsistencies within the 
pensions software system to improve data quality.  This has been ongoing since 2018 and 
data quality continues to improve. The table below provides the scores since 2018 for both 
common & scheme specific data. 
 

Common data is member specific so relates to data like national insurance numbers, 
addresses and dates of birth. Scheme specific data relates to member benefits such as 
transfers and payroll data. 

 

 Common data score Scheme specific data 
score 

October 2018 91.00% 86.00% 
December 2019 93.00% 95.10% 
September 2020 95.10% 96.00% 
October 2021 95.30% 97.86% 
February 2022 96.00% 98.67% 
November 2022 96.20% 98.98% 
March 2023 96.80% 98.42% 
June 2023 97.00% 98.91% 
October 2023 97.10% 98.99% 
February 2024 97.20% 98.99% 

 

The main area of data errors relates to deferred scheme member addresses.  Bulk tracing 
takes place on an annual basis. 

 
 
  

Page 58



 

Scheme member movements 

Due to the current financial situation, Board has asked for a report to keep track of member 
opt outs & 50/50 scheme elections.  The tables below provide data for 2023/24 to date.  
These are the number of opt outs advised by the employer during the quarter, 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Pension Fund Board minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund Board held on Wednesday 27 March 2024 in 
The Paralympic Room, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF, 
commencing at 10am and concluding at 11:44am. 

Members present 

B Black, P Dearden, R Ellis (Chairman), T Pearce, A Rulton and J Whiteley 

Others in attendance 

M da Costa, C Lewis-Smith, M Preston, S Price 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies / Declarations of interest 
 Apologies were received from J Edwards (Pensions & Investments Manager), and I 

Thompson (Scheme Member Representative). 
  

2 Minutes of the Pension Fund Board 
 The Chairman highlighted the action points from the minutes of the previous 

meeting and made the following comments: 
  

       The pension Fund Committee were due to discuss the DLUHC LGPS Pooling 
Consultation at their July meeting, and would keep Board Members updated 
as requested. 

  
       A full breakdown of opt-outs was included as part of the Administration 

Performance Statistics report at agenda item 10. 
  

       The CIPFA Benchmarking results would be considered at agenda item 15. 
  

       A breakdown of Frozen Refunds would be included in of the Administration 
Performance Statistics report at agenda item 10. 

  
       The 2020/21 accounts were still awaiting formal sign off. This would be done 

concurrently with the 2021/22 accounts. 
  

       Board Members should email the Pensions Administration Manager with any 
thoughts or suggestions they may have on training arrangements that could 



 

 

be made available to them in future. 
  
It was then 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2023 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

3 Minutes of Pension Fund Committee 
 Board Members noted that while there was an induction pack for Pension Fund 

Committee Members, there was currently no regulatory obligation at present to 
have training completed to sit on the committee. It was anticipated that this would 
change following a summer consultation on Good Governance Guidance, which 
would require greater knowledge parity with Board Members. 
  
It was then  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Pension Fund Committee minutes be noted. 
  
  

4 Scheme Member and Employer Communications 
 The Local Government Pension Scheme Technical Officer presented an overview of 

the communication activities undertaken by the Buckinghamshire Pension Fund in 
2023/24. Her report outlined the communication channels, resources, and events 
that the Fund used to provide information and guidance to its members and 
employers, and summarised the feedback received from stakeholders and the 
improvements made to the Fund’s communication plan. 
  
The Fund’s communications had been directed largely by legislative change during 
the year, including pension tax controls, and specific communication to members 
and employers to prepare them for the changes to the statutory underpin as a result 
of the McCloud remedy. Letters and forms were sent to all affected members to 
notify them of the changes and request relevant service information. The Fund also 
updated the letters and emails issued to members to reflect the potential impact of 
McCloud on their benefits. It remained a challenge to obtain data from employers 
and members, and in incorporating new legislation into the software system.  
  
The online self-service portal had been migrated from MSS to Heywood Engage, and 
communications were issued to registered members to transfer their accounts to 
the new platform. The Fund also prepared templates for employers to promote the 
launch of the new platform and encourage registration. Plans were being made to 
increase the number of registered users, especially among deferred and pensioner 
members, through targeted communications in 2024/25. 
  



 

 

  
All webinars conducted by the team were currently uploaded to YouTube for 
viewing. There were plans to make an area of the website available to also host the 
links to the webinars in future. 
  
A digital Newsletter was due to be circulated to Members via email by Friday 29th 
March 2024. 
  
There had been some technical teething issues with the My Pension Online portal, 
as the system was fully rolled out. These issues had been highlighted to the 
providers who were able to mitigate issues experienced by users until they could be 
resolved in the near future. It was noted that the website remained the preferred 
resource to communicate general information as opposed to the portal, which was 
better tailored to information relating to the specific user. Use of the website 
improved the level of accessibility to the information, and helped ensure that the 
information shown was up to date. 
  
The team was now in phase 4 of the Heywood Engage launch plan, which aimed to 
increase registration numbers and issue communications to deferred members to 
this end. 
  
Board Members commended the Local Government Pension Scheme Technical 
Officer on the registration process, which had been made intuitive and 
straightforward. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  

5 'My Pension Online' Update 
 The Assistant Pensions Administration Manager provided an update on the online 

service for scheme members, the transition to the new version of the member 
portal, and the usage statistics of the service. 
  
My Pension Online (MPO) 
  
45% of the total membership of the Buckinghamshire Pension Fund were now fully 
registered to use MPO, which met the target set for 2023/24. A communication 
exercise would take place later in 2024 to contact any partially registered members 
and encourage them to complete the registration process. 
  
MPO was accessed an average of over 10,000 per month over 2023/24. Peak 
months following pensions increase, issuance of annual benefit statements and a 
December 2023 increase due to the transition to Heywood Engage. 
  
Transition to Heywood Engage 
  



 

 

The former TME member portal had been replaced with ‘Heywood Engage’, which 
offered increased security, additional functionality, and improved retirement 
planning for members. The transition to the new site was completed in December 
2023 and the new site was now live, with 36% of the total registered scheme 
members having successfully completed the transition as of February 2024. This 
figure may have since changed following targeted and ongoing communication to 
members to encourage registration, and The Assistant Pensions Administration 
Manager anticipated an updated figure to be known in the coming two months. 
  
It was noted that some aspects of the service remained on the old TME site, though 
there was no loss of functionality to members on these pages, and a process was 
underway to transition these pages to Heywood Engage. 
  
The dashboard used to collect data about how members used the MPO portal was 
not currently working, so this information had not been provided in the report. 
  
Numbers of opt outs remained consistent. Communications to members regularly 
outlined the implications of opting out, though there was nothing that could be 
done to prevent this, should a member be inclined to do so. 
  
It was then 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  

6 Annual Review of Buckinghamshire Pension Board 
 The Pensions Administration Manager presented a review of the Buckinghamshire 

Pension Fund Board for the fiscal year 2023/24. The review summarised the 
functions and work of the Board throughout the year, including, the implementation 
of the McCloud remedy, the review of the Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVC) 
arrangements, and the development of the Brunel Pension Partnership (the asset 
pool for the LGPS funds in the Southwest and Oxfordshire regions).  
  
The member representative position vacant at the end of 2022/23 remained vacant. 
Recruitment to fill this vacancy was in progress. Discussion with a prospective 
candidate was scheduled for mid-April. 
  
Board members’ attendance levels were higher than last year, with an overall rate of 
approximately 89.29%.  
  
The Board also undertook various activities and initiatives to enhance its knowledge 
and understanding, improve its policies and procedures, and engage with the 
scheme members and employers. Some of the highlights of the Board's work in 
2023/24 included:  
  

       Reviewing and updating the Board's Terms of Reference, Code of Conduct 



 

 

Policy, Conflicts Policy and the Knowledge and Understanding Framework.  
  

       Receiving and scrutinising regular reports on the Pension Fund 
Administration Performance Statistics, the Pension Fund Administration 
Year-end Updates, the Pension Fund Committee agenda and minutes, and 
the Pension Fund performance.  

  
       Considering ad-hoc reports on topics such as the Annual Accounts Audit, the 

Breaches of the Law, the CIPFA Benchmarking, the Cyber Policy, the 
Employer Risk Analysis, the My Pension Online, the Internal Administration 
Benchmarking, the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure, the Scheme 
Member and Employer Communications, and the TPR General Code of 
Practice.  

  
       Attending various training opportunities offered by CIPFA, LGA, SAB, and 

completing the TPR Public Sector Toolkit e-learning modules.  
  

       Participating in the consultation and communication processes of the 
Pension Fund, such as the Scheme Member Newsletter and the Website.  

  
       Observing and providing feedback to the Pension Fund Committee meetings 

and having regular meetings with the senior Officers of the Pension Fund. 
  
The Chairman requested that i-Connect be added next to mention of ‘My Pension 
Online’ in the ‘Items for Discussion’ section of the report, as well as to make explicit 
reference to the Annual Benefit Statement next to ‘Year-End Updates’. 
                                                                                                                                   ACTION  
It was then 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  

7 Governance Compliance Statement 
 Regulation 55 of the LGPS Regulations 2013 required an administering authority to 

prepare a Governance Compliance Statement and to keep the statement under 
review. On 13th March 2024, the Pension Fund Committee approved the 
Buckinghamshire Pension Fund’s governance compliance statement, which would be 
effective from 1st April 2024. 
  
There were no material changes to the statement from previous reviews, and the 
statement was circulated with the agenda pack for consideration prior to the 
meeting. 
  
It was confirmed that the Good Governance recommendations had been approved 
by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC), who would 
issue a consultation on them in summer 2024. This would leave the Fund in a good 



 

 

position to respond by end of year 2024 to ensure that governance was up to date 
moving forward. 
  
It was then 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Governance Compliance Statement be noted. 
  

8 TPR - General Code of Practice 
 The Pensions Regulator’s (TPR) General Code of Practice (GCP) consolidated 10 

existing codes of practice into one code with 51 modules. The code set out the 
expectations and best practices for the governance and administration of 
occupational pension schemes, and would come into force on 27th March 2024. 
  
The code was divided into five sections: the governing body, funding and 
investment, administration, communications and disclosure, and reporting to TPR. 
Each section contained several modules covering specific topics such as investment, 
communications, reporting, and cyber controls. Some of the modules were 
mandatory for the LGPS, while others were considered best practice. The code also 
introduced new requirements such as the own risk assessment, climate change, and 
stewardship modules.  
  
Whilst the LGPS already had high standards of governance in place, the 
implementation of the code would require some changes and updates to the 
existing policies and procedures. The Board recognized the need to devise a plan to 
meet the mandatory requirements within six months of the code coming into force 
and to consider the best practice recommendations. Further guidance would be 
provided by the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) on how the code affects the LGPS to 
this end. 
  
TPR had indicated that they did not expect schemes to be fully compliant on the 
date the code came into force. Their expectation was that schemes start to look at 
where the code was not being met and devise a plan to fill the gaps. Therefore, 
areas of non-compliance with mandatory practice would be identified and redressed 
as a priority following the GCP’s coming into effect, followed by adoption of new 
best practice guidelines, where there was expected to be some overlap with the 
DLUHC’s good governance guidance.  
  
A TPR code of conduct compliance checker had been purchased, which would 
highlight the level of compliance with the GCP. This could be regularly reviewed as 
the Fund worked through implementing their plan. This would be in place in early 
April. It was agreeable to Board Members that the outcome of the check be shared 
at a future meeting. 
  
A business continuity plan was in place, should the Fund be subject to a cyber-
attack. Work had been completed on this during the last year and was reflected in 



 

 

the cyber policy. The Board commended the officers for their work in undertaking 
this work in advance of the Good Governance guidance. 
  
It was then 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  

9 Forward Plan 
 It was confirmed that the McCloud update scheduled for discussion at the July 

meeting of the Board, would include the data validation and comparison. 
  
It was then  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the forward plan be noted. 
  

10 Administration Performance Statistics 
 The Board received a report from the Assistant Pensions Administration Manager on 

the performance of the Pensions Administration team for the period from 1 January 
2024 to 29 February 2024. 
  
Incoming Communications 
  
In January and February of 2024, 98% of all calls received were answered with an 
average queue time of 35 seconds, falling short of the set target that 95% calls 
answered with an average queue time of less than 25 seconds. This was due to two 
lots of bulk communications being issued to scheme members in December 2023 
relating to McCloud and the TME transition, resulting in an increase in the average 
number of phone calls from 1000 to 1500 calls per month. Additional phone cover 
was arranged to mitigate this, and average waiting times had since come down. 
  
Benefit Administration - Priority Areas 
  
The team continued to achieve a minimum of 95% of priority tasks (retirements, 
deaths, AVC’s at retirement and refunds) completed within relevant turnaround 
times. 
  
Open and Overdue Cases 
  
It was noted that there was a typo under ‘General Query’, where a 300% figure was 
listed. This should read 100%. 
In addition to reporting and reviewing turnaround statistics, the team had begun 
reviewing the total open cases monthly to identify overdue cases and look at how 
these can be reduced. 



 

 

  
174 cases were outstanding which were due to be completed before 1 January 2024. 
Of those cases, 162 were waiting for information from another party. 
  
Employer Submissions/Data Reconciliation 
  
A  target of 95% data submission rate by employers via i-Connect remained in place, 
as the system was still relatively new (down from 100%). The team had seen a rate 
94% as of Q4 2023/24. 
  
A majority of the 21 late employer submissions were received within 10 days 
following the deadline. 
  
In January and February 2024, 950 reconciliation reviews took place to identify any 
data suppressions or inconsistences. Each of these were then reviewed and queried 
with the scheme employer where relevant. 
  
Data Improvement 
  
The administration team continues to review data errors & inconsistencies within 
the pensions software system to improve data quality. The main area of data errors 
relates to deferred scheme member addresses.  Bulk tracing was undertaken 
annually. 
  
Scheme Member Movements 
  
Members of the Board had requested a report to keep track of member opt outs 
and 50/50 scheme elections. 
  
There were 1149 opt-outs over the last year, an increase from the previous two 
years. The Assistant Pensions Administration Manager noted that the decision to opt 
out of the scheme was for the scheme member alone and that the Fund could not 
prevent this. Communications from the Fund, including the opt-out form included 
information to highlight the benefits of the scheme, and the implications of opting 
out. This would be kept under review and updated as necessary to ensure that 
people continued to make informed choices. 
  
There were 5000 frozen refund cases, the majority of which were in relation to 
leavers in the past couple of years. Existing regulations stressed the need to pay 
these within five years, although over 800 refunds remained from the 80s and 90s, 
where it had been difficult to make contact with the scheme members due to time 
since leaving the scheme. It was hoped that the implementation of the pension 
dashboards would help resolve these cases.  Board members had asked for further 
information relating to the values of these refunds.  The report provided this 
information and the average refund amounts are not vast and refunds are made 
with interest. 
  



 

 

  
It was then 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  

11 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 RESOLVED: 

  
That the press and public be excluded for the following items as they were exempt 
by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972 
because they contained information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
  
  

12 Administration Performance Statistics - Contributions 
 Board members made comments on the contribution figures, and 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the figures be noted. 
  

13 Confidential minutes of Pension Fund Board 
 Board members made comments on the confidential minutes and  

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
  
  

14 Confidential minutes of Pension Fund Committee 
 RESOLVED 

  
That the confidential minutes be noted. 
  

15 CIPFA Benchmarking Update 
 Board members commented on the CIPFA benchmarking report, and  

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
  

16 Pension Fund Performance 
 The Board discussed the contents of the performance report, made comments, and 



 

 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
  

17 Date of next meeting / AOB 
 A contract with Heywood had been signed as the ISP for the pension dashboard. It 

was now possible to move forward with the dashboard implementation plan. An 
item to discuss this in further detail would come to a future meeting of the Board. 
  
The risk register would be considered at the October meeting of the Board. Scams 
were not included on the risk register, as they were considered an individual 
responsibility. The Fund did provide information to raise awareness of scams, and 
techniques used to mitigate risks to this effect through communications to 
members. 
  
The Pensions Administration Team had been highly commended for their ongoing 
work as part of the Proud of You Awards. The Board expressed their congratulations 
to the team. 
  
It was noted that the next meeting was provisionally scheduled for 30th July 2024. 
This would take place as a fully in-person meeting. 
  
  


	Pension Fund Board minutes
	Agenda Item


